

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JURIJUS KADAMOVAS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

BARBARA E. O'CONNOR
O'CONNOR & KIRBY P.C.
P.O. Box 4356
Burlington, Vermont 05406
Telephone (802) 863-0112
barbara@kirbyoconnor.com

MARGARET HILLS O'DONNELL
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 4815
Frankfort, Kentucky 40604
Telephone (502) 320-1837
mod@dcr.net

BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
COLEMAN & BALOGH LLP
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone (619) 794-0420
blc@colemanbalogh.com

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities. v

Opinion below. 1

Jurisdiction. 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions. 1

Statement of the case. 1

A. The hostage taking convictions and death sentence. 1

B. The recusal proceedings. 5

Argument. 6

I. This Court should grant the petition because the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of § 1203 conflicts with the view of the Second Circuit and is inconsistent with this Court’s opinion in *Bond*; alternatively, this Court should grant review to resolve the important constitutional questions regarding the Treaty Power that were left open in *Bond* 6

A. This Court should grant review to resolve confusion in the lower courts regarding the reach of § 1203, particularly because the Ninth Circuit’s construction is inconsistent with *Bond*. 7

B. The Ninth Circuit’s reliance on *Holland* was constitutionally flawed, as explained in Justice Scalia’s concurrence in *Bond*. . . 15

C. Even under *Holland*, § 1203 is unconstitutional, at least as applied in this case. 19

D. At least the 1994 amendment is unconstitutional. 22

II. This Court should grant review to resolve the conflict in the lower courts regarding whether the federal recusal statute, 28 U.S.C. § 455, has a timeliness requirement and the standards that apply to recusal under § 455; this Court should also provide needed guidance on the precedential value of the opinions of the Committee on the Codes of Conduct of the Federal Judiciary and should otherwise hold that recusal is required when a judge

applies to become the United States Attorney while presiding over a capital case prosecuted by that same office... 27

A. This Court should clarify whether § 455 requires timeliness, and, if so, what are the appropriate standards; this Court should also clarify the standard of review for § 455 claims. . . . 28

B. Recusal was required under Opinion No. 84 and other relevant precedent. . . . 37

C. Recusal was required under the Due Process Clause, a claim that cannot be waived or forfeited. . . . 39

Conclusion. . . . 40

APPENDIX

Constitutional provisions. . . . App. 1

18 U.S.C. § 1203. . . . App. 2

28 U.S.C. § 455. . . . App. 3

International Convention Against the Taking of Hostages. . . App. 6

Order denying rehearing, September 7, 2018. . . . App. 13

United States v. Mikhel, 889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2018). . . . App. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apple v. Jewish Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 829 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1987).....	30,34,35
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	passim
<i>Bragdon v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	8
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	39,40
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	9
<i>DeNike v. Cupo</i> , 958 A.2d 446 (N.J. 2008).....	37
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	18
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	40
<i>Holden v. Joy</i> , 84 U.S. 211 (1873).....	18
<i>In re Drexel Lambert Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1988).....	34

<i>In re International Business Machine Corp.,</i> 618 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>In re Manoa Finance Company, Inc.,</i> 781 F.2d 1370 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>In re Murchison,</i> 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	40
<i>In re United States,</i> 441 F.3d 44 (1 st Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>In re United States (Franco),</i> 158 F.3d 26 (1 st Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst,</i> 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	37
<i>Jones v. United States,</i> 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	12
<i>Jones v. United States,</i> 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	23,24
<i>Kolon Industries Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 748 F.3d 160 (4 th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.,</i> 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	36
<i>Marinello v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Holland,</i> 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	4,16,19,21
<i>New Orleans v. United States,</i> 35 U.S. 662 (1836).....	18

<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).	36
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. McMillen</i> , 764 F.2d 458 (7 th Cir. 1985).	38
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 731 (9 th Cir. 1991).	33
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842).	18
<i>Roberts v. Bailar</i> , 625 F.2d 125 (6 th Cir. 1980).	29,30
<i>SCA Services, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 557 F.2d 110 (7 th Cir. 1977).	29,30
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 559 A.2d 745 (D.C. 1989) (<i>en banc</i>).	38
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).	15
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 813 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 2012).	38,39
<i>Summers v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 917 (11 th Cir. 1997).	32
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).	36
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 160 F.3d 231 (5 th Cir. 1998).	35
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 53 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1995).	31

<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 111 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1997).	31
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).	12
<i>United States v. Bayless</i> , 201 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000).	31
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 375 F.3d 1223 (11 th Cir. 2004).	32
<i>United States v. Bosch</i> , 951 F.2d 1546 (9 th Cir. 1991).	33
<i>United States v. Brice</i> , 748 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2014).	31,35
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).	24
<i>United States v. Conforte</i> , 624 F.2d 869 (9 th Cir. 1980).	33
<i>United States v. Cordova</i> , 806 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2015).	33,34
<i>United States v. DeTemple</i> , 162 F.3d 279 (4 th Cir. 1998).	34
<i>United States v. Diekemper</i> , 604 F.3d 345 (7 th Cir. 2010).	33
<i>United States v. Estey</i> , 595 F.3d 836 (8 th Cir. 2010).	34
<i>United States v. Heldt</i> , 668 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	31

<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 888 F.2d 732 (11 th Cir. 1989).....	34,35,36,37
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 364 F.3d 1210 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Lin</i> , 101 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	24,25
<i>United States v. Lopez-Flores</i> , 63 F.3d 1468 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	3,9,14
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 106 F.3d 1498 (10 th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>United States v. Lue</i> , 134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. McTiernan</i> , 695 F.3d 882 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	40
<i>United States v. Mikhel</i> , 889 F.3d 1003 (9 th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	25,26
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 893 F.3d 1294 (11 th Cir. 2018).....	6,7,8,9

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).	29
<i>United States v. Rangel</i> , 697 F.3d 795 (9 th Cir. 2012).	33
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 587 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2009).	6,7,8,9,10
<i>United States v. Santos-Riviera</i> , 183 F.3d 367 (5 th Cir. 1999).	10
<i>United States v. Sibla</i> , 624 F.2d 864 (9 th Cir. 1980).	33
<i>United States v. Slay</i> , 714 F.2d 1093 (11 th Cir. 1983).	32
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 78 F.3d 1313 (8 th Cir. 1996).	32
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 82 F.3d 1423 (8 th Cir. 1996).	32
<i>United States v. York</i> , 888 F.2d 1050 (5 th Cir. 1989).	32
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991).	9,10
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).	36,39,40
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).	13

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8. 16,18
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2. 16

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1201. 1
18 U.S.C. § 1203. passim
18 U.S.C. § 2331. 15
28 U.S.C. § 144. 29
28 U.S.C. § 455. passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254. 1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 25. 35

MISCELLANEOUS

Code of Conduct for United States Judges. 36
Committee on the Codes of Conduct of the Federal Judiciary, Op. No. 84. . . 37,38
International Convention Against the Taking of Hostages. passim
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. 25
Michael J. Kelly, *Cheating Justice by Cheating Death: The Doctrinal Collision for Prosecuting Foreign Terrorists – Passage of Aut Dedere Aut Judicare into Customary Law & Refusal to Extradite Based on the Death Penalty*, 20 Ariz. J. Int’l Comp. L. 491 (2003). 25

Thomas H. Lee, *The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort Statute*,
106 Colum. L. Rev. 830 (2006)..... 20

Legislative Initiatives to Curb Domestic and International Terrorism,
Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Security and Terrorism,
Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. Senate, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984). 9

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, *Executing the Treaty Power*,
118 Harv. L. Rev. 1867 (2005)..... 17

Terrorism Legislation: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Crime of the
Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 98th Congress,
Second Session, on H.R. 5612, H.R. 5689, and H.R. 5690 (Sep. 26, 1984). 9
